

No. 07-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST,
Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS
OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HAROLD CRAIG BECKER
25 E. Washington Street
Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 236-4584

JONATHAN P. HIATT
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS
815 16th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5053

RACHEL B. LEVINSON
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1012 14th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 737-5900

JOHN M. WEST
(Counsel of Record)
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
MICHAEL D. SIMPSON
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THERE IS NO BASIS IN THIS COURT'S CONSTITUTIONAL CASES FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S CATEGORICAL REJECTION OF EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES WHEN THEY OCCUPY A CLASS OF ONE	4
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Finds No Support In This Court's Cases Involving The Constitutional Rights Of Public Employees.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Finds No Support In The Law Of Equal Protection.....	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S POLICY CONCERNS ABOUT THE IMPACT OF CLASS-OF-ONE CASES ON PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES ARE MISPLACED.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE POLICY CONCERN ABOUT CONSTITUTIONALIZING ROUTINE GOVERNMENTAL DECISIONS IS NOT LIMITED TO THE CONTEXT OF PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT, AND ITS SOLUTION LIES IN THE ELABORATION OF A GENERALLY APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR PLEADING AND PROVING CLASS-OF-ONE CLAIMS	21
A. The Lower Courts Have Struggled With The Problem Of Cabining Class-Of-One Claims In A Variety Of Contexts	22
B. The Problem Of Appropriately Cabining Class-Of-One Claims—In Employment Cases Or Otherwise—Can Be Resolved By Further Articulation Of The Standard For Pleading And Proving All Such Claims	24
1. A Class-Of-One Plaintiff Must Plead And Prove That She Was Intentionally Treated Differently Than Others Similarly Situated For Reasons Unrelated To Any Legitimate Government Objective	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Government Defendant Cannot Escape Liability Merely By Hypothesizing A Rational Motivation For The Differential Treatment.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972)	19
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004).....	23, 28, 30
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	22
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	5
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	16, 17
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Rainbow City</i> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7th Cir. 1982).....	28, 30
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	6, 9
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	8
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	9
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	11, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5, 19
<i>Forseth v. Village of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Harrah Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Martin</i> , 440 U.S. 194 (1979).....	13
<i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> , 209 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Rio Arriba County</i> , 440 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006)...	22, 32
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7, 18, 32, 34
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	34
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	33
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	19
<i>Nevel v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 297 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	5, 9
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907).....	9
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	27
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Shipp v. McMahan</i> , 234 F.3d 907 (5th Cir. 2000).....	23, 28
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	26
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22, 28
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ...	5, 13, 25
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ...	7
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	32
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	19
Alaska Const. art. XII, § 6.....	17
Cal. Const. art. VII, § 1	17
Colo. Const. art. XII, § 13.....	17
Ga. Const. art. IV, § III, ¶ I.....	17
Haw. Const. art. XVI, § 1	17
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 2	17
La. Const. art. X, § 8.....	17
Mich. Const. art. XI, § 5	17
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 19	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-2-904(2)	20
N.J. Const. art. VII, § 1, ¶ 2.....	17
N.Y. Const. art. V, § 6	17
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 10	17
 MISCELLANEOUS	
48 Cong. Rec. 4654 (1912).....	16
<i>Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works</i> (Alan Miles Ruben 6th ed. 2003).....	20
Lawrence D. Greene, <i>Federal Merit Re-</i> <i>quirements: A Retrospective Look</i> , 11 Public Personnel Management J. 53 (1982).....	17
Office of Personnel Management, <i>Biogra-</i> <i>phy of an Ideal</i> (available at https:// www.opm.gov/BiographyofAnIdeal/PU_ SStext.htm)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Subcommittee on Manpower and Civil Service of the Committee on Post Office and Civil Service, House of Representatives, <i>History of Civil Service Merit Systems of the United States and Foreign Countries</i> , Comm. Print No. 94-29, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (Dec. 31, 1976) ..	18
U.S. Civil Service Commission, <i>Eighty-Ninth Annual Report</i> (1973).....	17
